PAGE  .  1STAD-MAR.05.2009
UF1600FCT~UF1606FCT
FEATURES
•  Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory
   Flammability Classification 94V-O utilizing
   Flame Retardant Epoxy Molding Compound.
•  Exceeds environmental standards of MIL-S-19500/228
•  Low power loss, high efficiency.
•  Low forwrd voltge, high current capability
•  High surge capacity.
•  Ultra fast recovery times, high voltage.
•  In compliance with EU RoHS 2002/95/EC directives
ULTRAFAST RECOVERY RECTIFIERS
NOTES:
1. Measured at 1 MHz and applied reverse voltage of 4.0 VDC.
2. Reverse Recovery Test Conditions: IF=.5A, IR=1A, Irr=.25A.
3. Thermal resistance from Junction to case.
MECHANCAL  DATA
•  Case: ITO-220AB plastic package
•  Terminals: Lead solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
•  Polarity:  As marked.
•  Standard packaging: Any
•  Weight: 0.055 ounces, 1.5615 grams.
MAXIMUM  RATINGS  AND  ELECTRICAL  CHARACTERISTICS
Ratings at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.  Single phase, half wave, 60 Hz, resistive or inductive load.
For capacitive load, derate current by 20%
50 to 600 Volts 16 AmperesCURRENTVOLTAGE
RETEMARAP LOBMYS TCF0061FU TCF1061FU TCF2061FU TCF3061FU TCF4061FU TCF6061FU STINU
egatloVesreveRkaePtnerruceRmumixaM V MRR 05 001 002 003 004 006 V
egatloVSMRmumixaM V SMR 53 07 041 012 082 024 V
egatloVgnikcolBCDmumixaM V CD 05 001 002 003 004 006 V
TtatnerruCdrawroFegarevAmumixaM c 001= OC I (F )VA 61 A
-enisflahelgnissm3.8:tnerruCegruSdrawroFkaeP
)dohtemCEDEJ(daoldetarnodesopmirepusevaw I MSF 521 A
A0.8taegatloVdrawroFmumixaM V F 0.1 03.1 07.1 V
TtnerruCesreveRCDmumixaM J 52= OC
TegatloVgnikcolBCDdetaRta J 521= OC IR
0.1
005 µA
)1etoN(ecnaticapaCnoitcnuJlacipyT C J 071 031 Fp
)2etoN(emiTyrevoceResreveRmumixaM t rr 05 001 sn
cnatsiseRlamrehTlacipyT )3etoN(e Rθ CJ 2
O /C
W
egnaRerutarepmeTegarotSdnanoitcnuJgnitarepO TJ T, GTS 051+ot56- O C
PAGE  .  2STAD-MAR.05.2009
UF1600FCT~UF1606FCT
Fig.3 FORWARD CHARACTERISTICS
Fig.1 FORWARD CURRENT DERATING CURVE Fig.2 TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCES
Fig.5 PEAK FORWARD SURGE CURRENT
Fig.4 TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
FORWARD VOLTAGE, volts
REVERSE VOLTAGE, VOLTS
NO. OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
CASE TEMPERATURE, C
O
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,
A
m
p
e
re
s
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
J
U
N
C
T
IO
N
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
,
p
F
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,A
M
P
E
R
E
S
25
100
300
40
250
200
20104
100
150
2
50
1
0
0
4.0
8.0
12.0
16.0
20.0
24.0
50 75 100 125 150 175
1000200
150
125
175
100
100
75
50
5010
25
51
1
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
SINGLE PHASE
HALF WAVE
60Hz
RESISTIVE OR
INDUCTIVE LOAD
T =25 CJ
O
T =25 C
8.3ms Single Half Since-Wave
JEDEC Method
J
O
600V
50-400V
10
1
0.1
0.01
.4 .6 .8 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.81.4
100
2.0
600V
300-400V
50-200V
T = 25 CJ
O
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
,u
A
1000
100
1.0
20 40 60 80 100 120
T = 25 CJ
O
T = 125 CJ
O
1
0.1
10
40
PERCENTAGE OF PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE,%